HAPPY

Parts Manual



ELECTRONIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

PARTS LIST
IN—"J 1) X b

Y

& HarP



PARTS LIST

INDEX

CHASSIS & TABLE . 1a
CHASSIS & TABLE (OPSION PARTS) 22
TRANSM?SS}QN t Nﬂ"? ) ‘ 3a
 TRANSMISSION UNIT2 0 e o
TRANSMISSION UNIT 3 3¢
“BEDA
BED 2
BEDR3 R e
THREAD CUTTINGDRIVER 1 5a
THREAD T SURWERZ2 - B
FIXED HEAD 1 6a
SEIXEDHEADZ S Soph
NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT
THANG DETECTING UNIT . 1
MOVINGHEAD =~ .
THREADCATCHER = &

% Specifications are subject to changs without notice.

THREAD TENSION UNIT 1 tia

THREAD TENSION UNIT 2 11b

THREAD STAND i2a
XCARRIAGE 1 - 129
X CARRIAGE 2 13b

Y CARBIAGE 14a

MAIN UNIT 1 i5a

MANUNITER 15b

CONTROL BOX 16a

LAGCESSBRIES 1 17a

ACCESSORIES 2 17b

" CAP FRAME (DRIVE FRAME) 18a

(OPTION)

' CAP FRAME (HOLD FRAME) 18b

(OPTION)

CAP FRAME (CAPSTRETCHER) 18

{OPTION;

% When you place parts orders, please state machine model (exampie : HCA-1501-40TTC),
machine number and if machine is with option (example : cap frame) or not.




PARTS LIST

EXPLANATION OF LIST

Agsy  Elt Parts hNo. Parts Names
9 uMF17870  Adjusiing plate
-1—1\ k10 M0416186 Thread check spring
11 HMF17840 Thread tension ass'y
12 HMF17860 Thread tension lid
31 HCGO8170 Rolier pin guide
32 | =10 Jump sclenoid ass'y {by mode!)
| .
., 7 2N AN
DEGNOIO)

@ This element number here is an assembly part number.
It indicates that the pari shown here is a component of an assembly part.
@ ltis element number.

S lt is parts number.
@ This parts is entered to other page of that mark "—" shows.



1a-1

CARBA1E

CHASSIS & TABLE




CHASSIS & TABLE

1a-1

CA0020
Assy Eft  Pars No. Paris Names Note
1 =13z Connecting plate
2 HCG37050 Tubular frame spacer A
3 HCA3705%1 Tubuiar frame hold arm (right}
4  HCA3T7081 Tubular frame holg arm {left)
5 0440563 positioning pin
6 HCM41353 Hold spring ©
7 HCM41361 Hold spring base
B HCG37071% Cap trame spacer
9 M0424080 Spacer
10 M0438941 insert nut
11 HCA37031 Cap frame bracket 8
12 HCA37040 Cap frame bracket A
13 HCA37022 Tubular frame bracket B
14  HCA37011 Tubular frame bracket A
15 HCa30071 Y carriage cover {left)
16 HCA3005? Cover for thread cutting driver
1 HCA30081 Cover for main unit
i8 HCA300861 Y carriage cover {right}
19 HCA30171 Table bracket 2
20 HCA30021 Table (left)
21 HCA30162 Table bracket
22 HCA30121 Auxiliary 1able bracket B
23 HCA30121 Auxiliary 1able bracket A
24  HCA30030 Table (frony)
5 HCA30040 Auxiliary table
26 HCA30011  Table (right)
27 HCA30101 Holder bracket A
28 HCA30150 Holder spacer
29 HCA30141 Table holder
30 M0408150 Rubber cap {smai)
31 —3a Arm
32 HCAQ0092 Chassis
33 HCAQ01ISD Trim
24 HCAD0140 Stopper
35 HCAO0160 Leg
36 HCaA00170 Adjuster
37 HCAO0190 Rubber mount
38 sSCBD04008  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8)
39 sCcaDp03006  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x6)
40 SCBD04006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x6)
41 SBAB04010 Binding head screw (cross recessed, Mdx10)
42 SNAB3AQ10  Flat head lapping screw (cross recessed head, 3.1x10)
43  WPAAQ5000  Plain washer (M5}
44  WSAAQS000  Spring lock washer (ME)
45 ScaA(5012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x12)
48 WPAAQ4000  Plain washer (M4)
47 SKaB4EO16  Round head wood screw {cross recessed head, 4.5x18)
48 SGABOS012  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M5x12)
49 SLAB4EQT6  Oval head wood screw (cross recessed head, 4.5x16)
50 SCAA08025  Hexagen socket head cap screw (M8x25)
51 WSAA0B000  Spring lock washer (MB)
52 WPAA(CB000 Flain washer (M8}



Za- |

Cha88(3

CHASSIS & TABLE (OPSION PAR1S)




CHASSIS & TABLE (OPSION PARTYS) ... Za-1

Note

Ass'y Eft Pars No. Parts Names
HCA937040  Border frame set
HCAQO701 Stand ass'y ype 5)
HCAD0721 Stand ass'y (type 7)

N D s



3a-1

CARQGZ0

TRANSMISSION UNIT 1




TRANSMISSION UNIT 1

3a-1

Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCA02130 Upper shaft {with screw)
2 SCaAA(G4006  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x6)
3 HCA02041 Diai
4 HCA02220 Uppar shait pulley
5 S5AA06010 Hexagon socket set screw (M&x10)
8 MPVO(550 Timing beit
7 HCAD2231 Upper shatt collar
8 HCca020581 Puointer
9 —6a Fixed head
10 HCa02121 Spacer
11 HCAD2032 Upper shaft support
12 SCAA(5025  Hexagon socket head cap sorew (M5x25)
13 HCADZ150 Balancer B
14 Scan04022  Hexagon socke! head cap screw (M4x22)
15 MPBOG77G Bearing {80042Z)
16 SBAD(O3006  Binding head screw {cross recessed, M3x6)
17 HCAD20L0 Arm
18 HCAU0Z500 Balancer C
18  SCAA03022 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x22)



SD-1

CAaGCZO

TRANSMISSION UNIT 2




TRANSMISSION UNIT 2

Chaldil
Ass'y  Elt  Paris No. Parls Names Note
1 SCAR(6025  Hexagon socket head cap screw (MEx25)
Z WSARCG00C  Spring lock washer (ME)
3 WPAAD&QCQ  Piain washer (MB)
4 HCATH012 Drive motor
5 HCALZ2060 Motor puiey
6 SSAA06010  Hexagon sockef set screw (M6x10)
7 HCA{L2110 Tension piate
8 wCca02100 Tension shaft
9 SCAAD601Z Hexagon socket head cap screw (Méx12)
10 HCALZ250 Washer
11 MPBOO790 Bearing (830122}
12 HCADZ070 idler puliay
13 HCAQ2080 {dier shaft
14 SSAR04006  Hexagon socket set screw (M4x6)
15 HCA02170 Disc
16  SSAARU3004 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x4)
17 WMPB006780 Flange type bearing unit
18 HCA{2181 Brake bracket
18  HCA02240 t.ower shafi puliey
20 HCAQDZ2140 iLowar shaft
21 —4a Bed
22 —6a Fixed head
23 HCAR02010 Arm
24 HCAD2090 Tension pulley
25 HCAT3030 Brake solenoid
27 NHAAU400U  Hexagon nut (M4)
28 WSRAD4000  Spiing lock washer (M4}
28 WPAAG4000  Plain washer {M4)
0 M0409062 Solenoid nut
31 SGABQ3005  Flat head screw {cross recessed head, M3x5})
32 HCA(G2190 Pad
33 HCAD2180 Pad bracket
34 SCAA04010 Hexagon socket head cap screw (Max10)
35 HCAQ2210 Stopper shaft
38 HCA02201 Stopper
37 SCAR04006  Hexagon sockei head cap screw {M4x5)

3b-1



TRANSMISSION UNIT 3 sy 9C1




TRANSMISSION UNIT 3 s 3C1

Assy EPt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCAD2270 Arm cover B
2 HCAD2280 Arm cover G
3 HCA023z0 Transmission cover B
4 M0408150 Rubber cap (smail}
5 M™MPAQ0QLO Spacer (BSB-450)
8 HCAD2260 Arm cover A
7 HCA(Z290 Arm cover b
8 STABD4006  Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4xE)
9 SCaA06025  Hexagon socket head cap screw (MEx25)
10 WSAADG6G00  Spring iock washer (M6}
11 WPAADG000  Plain washer (M8}



4a-1

al806

e

BED 1




BED 1

4a-1

CRal(Ql
Assy El't Pans No. Paris Names te
1 SPDBO4O0B  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4xB)
2 HCX78002 Kesper sclencid
3 HCMO04180 Spring B
4 MPRO0420 E-ring (E-4}
5 SPDBO300U6  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)
6 HCM04171 Solenoid base
7 HBCMO4181 Plunger
& gpPaczc010  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M2.3x10)
g NHAC2C000 Hexagon nut (M2.3)
10 BCMO4531 Rolary hook shaft (for Y480)
11  SSA204004  Hsxagon socked set scraw (Mdx4)
12 HCMO4680 Stopping collar A
13 MPBO0120 Plastic thrust washer (TW0815)
14 HCADG4010 Bed
15  HCM04232 Rotary hook retainer
1 SAAAD3006  Hexagon sockst bulton head screw (M3x6)
17 HCG04035 Bushing for rotary hook shaft
18 S3AA05006  Hexagon socket set screw {M5x6)
19 HMFG4190 Stopping collar
20 wMpz00050 Rotary hook
20 MPZO00540 Rotary hook (for thick thread)
21 MPZO0550 Bobbin
22 MPZ00080 Bobbin case
23 HCMO04144 Shaft holdsr
24 HCMO04650 Hinge spacer
25 SPDBUOACL0  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4xi0)
26 BCMD4160 Keeper shaft
27 HCM04150 Bpring A
28 HCG04230 Keeper cover
20 HCM04490 Stopper pin
30 HCM04510 Stopper
31 HCM0O4480 Stopper bracket
32 SCBA03006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M3x6)
33 HCMO4131 Fulerum block
34 HCMD4413 Keeper
35 wWSaADDR3000  Spring lock washer (M3)
36 NHADO3000  Hexagon nut {M3)
37 HCMO4121 Fulerum pin
38 MPRO0Z30 E-ring (E-3)
39 HCMO04203 Keeper aciuating plate A
40 ©CM04211 Keeper actuating plate B



BED 2

HEYE. @ S
) d N\
ra
\Y

A\/ww /@;-EHW @M@ % - AQ_/ v,,/. ) 4 ,,_/,
B PAd) —— /

(——=/N\



BED 2

4b-1

ChalB06
Ass'y  EI't Paris No. Parts Names Note
1 HCM04092 Link base
2 WPAADR00Q  Plain washer (M5)
3 WSAAQS000  Spring lock washsr {(M5)
4 SCaA05020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x20)
§ 5CAAD4010 Hexagon socket head cap screw (Mdx10)
6 OMF049050 Support for moving shaft
7 SCaA04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw {M4x8}
8 wWDAADEOOQ  Plain washer (MB)
9 wM0404240 Drive arm for knife
10 M0404263 Hinge screw for link
11 M0404250 Link
12 M0404271 Fasten block for thread cut shaft
13 WPAAD4000  Plain washer (M4)
14 SCCAD401%  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15}
15 HCAQ4010 Bed
46 % 23 HMF04260 Flat head screw
46 % 25 NHCAQ3000 Hexagon nut (M3)
46 % 26 SCAAD3004 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x4)
46 % 28 HCMO04589 Bobbin thread holder
46 % 30 MPZO02220 Washer
31 SCan0d5010 Hexagon sockel head cap screw (M5x10)
32 SCAAD3006 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x86)
33 HCMO47350 Needle plate
34 MPZ00040 Screw for nsedle plate
35 HCM0405C Cover B {for Y480)
36 HCHM04041 Cover A
37 HCM04252 Hinge screw for link
38 HCM04223 Rod (for Y480)
38 WSAAU3000  Spring lock washer (M3)
40 WPAA(D30C0  Plain washer (M3}
41  HCM04550 Link C
42 0404301 Drive shaft for link
46 % 45 HCMO04293 Knite
48 HCAU04030 Thread cutting device ass'y
46 * 47 HCAQ4060 Knife drive shaft retainer
45 % 48 SSaaD4004  Hexagon sockei set screw (M4xd)
46 % 48 HCA04070 Rotary hook retainer base
46 * 50 HCAU4040 Thread cutting device base
48 % 51 HCaL4050 Knife drive shaft
45% 52 SSaA03003 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x3)
4B & 53 SAAAD3005 Hexagon sccket bution head screw {(M3x5)
46 % 54 HCA0409¢ Holder retainer
46 % 55 HCa04082 Holder support
46 % 56 SCAAD3012 Hexagon sockel head cap screw (M3x12)
48 % 57 HCA04100 Fixed knife



4c-1

80

BED 3




BED 3

4c-1

CACOBTY
Ass'y EIt  Parts No. Paris Names Note
1 HCMO4531 Rotary hook shaf {for Y430)
2 8SAA05008  Hexagon socket set screw (M5x8)
3 HMF04060 Gear for rotary hook shaft
4 MPBQ0120 Plastic thrust washer (TW0815)
5 HCG04035 Bushing for rotary hook shaft
8 MPBOO150 Bearing (6202LLUJ)
7 MPRO041D C-ring (C-35)
14 HCMQ4540 Helder {for Y480, standard hiook)
15 MPPOO0S0 Spring pin @x20)
16 WPAAQSQ00  Plain washer (M5)
17  WSAAQ5000  Spring lock washer (M%)
18 SCAAD5(035 Hexagon socket head cap screw (MBx35)
1 SCADOE010  Hexagon socket head cap screw (Méx10)
20 FRA43872 Guide shaft for cap frame
21 FRA43860 Fulcrum shaft for cap frame
22 HCM04672 Fulcrum shaft hoider
23 SCAAQ6035 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x35)
24 WSAAQ6000  Spring lock washer {(M6)
25 WPAADG00D  Plain washer (M6}
26 HCAD4010 Bed
27 —3a Lower shaft
28 SCAA04006  Hexagon socket head cap screw {(M4x6)
28 <C0404031 Side cover
30 M0404123 Fasten collar
31 sCcaAn04015  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15)
32 SF404070 Drive spiral gear
33 sSF404030 Spiral gear collar
34 ©SAA04004  Hexagon sockst set screw (M4x4)
35 HCM046380 Stopping collar A
36 SCAADG020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x20)



Da-1

CAa3827

THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 1




THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 1

[@F:3

Iy

(%]
o

5a-1

Ass'y Elt  Parts No. Parts Names Note
i EPSOCDIC Micro switch
2 HCAQE082 Micro switch bracket
3 HCA0807C Moving shatt
4 M0406101 LS dog
5 M0404280 Nut
6 HCGO6320  Connecting blosk
7 HCGO6300 Bolt
8 MPBO0740 Bushing
9 HCa06120 Shaft support
10 M(0406142 Lever drive pin
11 M0406161 Slide shaft
12 HCGO06310 Guide pin
13 HCG06291 Shaft support bracket
1 SCBAC4008  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8}
15 MPBOO730 Bearing (680222)
16 HCA06111 Cam support (leff)
1 MPBOQ160 Thrust bearing (81102}
18 HCAQE09C Cam for thread cutiing driver
19 HCA06081 Cam support bracket
20 BCA06101 Cam support {right)
21 —3a Lower shaft
22 M0406211 Roller screw
23 M0406220 Thread cutting roller
24 M0406231 Roller shaft
25 HCG06270 Cam lever
26 M0406410 Washer
27 HCA06040 Cam support base
28 WPAAQ3000  Plain washer (M3)
30 WSARQ3000 Spring lock washer (M3)
3% NHAA03000  Hexagon nut (M3}
32 SCAAQ4008  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x8)
33 S8aA04008 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x8)
34 SCAADAQZ0  Hexagon socket head cap screw (MEx20)
35 WPAAQSO00  Plain washer (MB)
38 WSAAO0S50C0  Spring lock washer (M5)
37 SCaA05012  Hexagorn socket head cap screw (MBx12)
38 WPAADSB000  Plain washer (M6)
39 WSAADB00C  Spring lock washer (WM6)
40 SCaaA080185  Hexagon socket head cap screw (MGx15)
41 SCAAU6012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (MBx12)
42 SPDB0O4008  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8)
43  SCAAD5015  Hexagon socke! head cap screw (MbEx15h)
44 NHAADE00C  Hexagon nut (M)
45  SCAAD3018  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x18}



Sb-1

ChaBAld

THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 2




THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 2

oD-1

Cha8his
Assy Elt  Pars No. Parts Names Note
1 HCAQ6040 Cam support base
2 BCAQ0100 Stud
8 HCAD6140 Lever shaft
4 M0406260 Washer
5 HCA06130 Lever shait support
6 MD406050 Laver spring
7 MPRO0430 E-ring {E-12)
8 HCG06341 Solencid base
9 HMF06050 Solenoid stud
10 ECAQ06030 Fixing plate
11  HCA06050 Collar
12 HCAT5040 Thread cutting solenoid
13 HCA06020 Solenoid fait
14 HCAQ6010 Felt base
15 SCAAO8020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M8x20)
16 WSAAO08000  Spring lock washer (M8)
17 WPAA08000  Plain washer (M8)
i8 SCAAQ5015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x15)
19 WSAACS000  Spring lock washer (M5)
20 WPAAOS000  Plain washer (M5)
21 NHAAQ5000 Hexagon nut (M5)
22 SE8AAQ5006 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x6)
23 SCAA05010  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x10)



oa-1

CA8803

NON-NOISE REDUCTIOI |

FIXED HEAD 1



mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text
- NON-NOISE REDUCTION

mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Rectangle


FIXED HEA[D 1 [_NON-NOISE REDUCTIOI |

oa-1

#HOExR RIEBES CA9208
Ass'y EIt PARTS No. PARTS NAMES NOTE ./ &=
1 HCG08040  Fasten collar
2 SCAA04015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15)
3 SCBA04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8)
4 MPBO0670 Bearing (BO0O5LLB)
5 sCcAA05012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x12)
6 HCG08081 Pin (for needle bar driving lever)
7 SSAA05008 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x8)
8 MPB00680 Needle bearing (RNAO-8x15x10T2)
9 HCG08062  Needle bar driving lever
10 WPAAO8000 Plain washer (M8) \
11 MPR00060  E-ring (E-7) )
12 HCG08072  Pin (for coupling rod)
13 HCG08140  Guide rail
14  M0408230  Slide block
15 SCAA04012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x12)
16 WSAA04000 Spring lock washer (M4)
{7 wPBAQ4000 Plain washer (M4)
{8 MPB0O0660  Miniature bearing (LFW686ZZA)
19 HCG08092 Link
20 HCG08102  Pin (for link)
21  M0408870  Fixed head felt
22 HCA08022  Needle bar driver
23 HMF08040  Slide shaft
24  HCG08131  Lower face plate B
- 25 SBBB04006 Binding head screw (M4x6)
26  HCG08200  Upper face plate B
27 SGAB2E00S5 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M2.5x5)
28 M0408423  Holding plate
29 M0408412  Cushion
30 M0408430 Plate nut
31 SCDA04008 Hexagon socket flat head screw (M4x8)
32 HCG08031 Plate
33 HcG08050  Connecting rod
34 WPAAD6000 Plain washer (M6)
35 WSAA06000 Spring lock washer (M6)
36 NHAA06000 Hexagon nut (M6)
37 MPB00690 Needle bearing (K40x45x13)
38 HCG08021 Needle bar cam
39 HCA08014  Fixed head
40 HMFO08300 Jump solenoid ass'y


mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text
- NON-NOISE REDUCTION

mbrown
Rectangle


ba-1

CGalBie

NOISE REDUCTIONHEAL

FIXED HEAD 1



mbrown
Typewritten Text
- NOISE REDUCTION HEAD	

mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Rectangle


FIXED HEAD 1 [-

NOISE REDUCTIONHEAL

ba-1

CAali0§
Ass'y EIt  Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCG0BO4Z Fasten collar
2 SCAAD4015  Hexagon sockst head cap screw (Mdx15)
3 SCBA04008  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8)
4 MPB0085L0 Bearing {6005LLL)
5 5CaA05012 Mexagon socket head cap screw (Mbx12)
8 HCGL8082 Pin (for needle bar driving lever)
7 38aa05008 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x8)
8 MPRO0680 Needle bearing (RNAO-Bx15x107T2)
8 HCG08062 Needle bar driving lever
10 WPAAQB000  Plain washer (M8)
11 MPROOOGO E-ring (E-7)
12 HCGO8073 Bin {ior coupling rod)
13 HCG0B140 Guide rall
14  M0408230 Slide biock
15 s8Caa04012 Hexagon socket head cap screw {M4x12)
16 WSAAD4000  Spring lock washer (M4)
17 WPBAD4000 Plain washer (M4)
18 MPBOO660 Miniature bearing (LFWEB86ZZA)
19 HCGO8092 Link
20 HCGO0B102 Pin {for tink)
21 HMGOB150 Falt (for tixed head)
22 HCR0B022 Need!e bar driver
23 HMFO0BO40 Slide shaft
24 HMGOB110 Lower face plate {right)
25 M0408B440 Face plate screw
26 mMGO8100 Lower face plate (feff)
27 HMG08120 Upper face plate C
28 M0408430 Plate nut
29 HMG08130 Cushion B
30 M040B4Z3 Holding piate
31 SGAB2ZEQOS  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M2.5x5)
32 sCDa04008  Hexagon socket flat head screw (M4x8)
34 HCGOB051 Connecting rod
35 WPAAD6000  Plain washer (MB)
36 WSAAUS(000  Spring lock washer (M6)
37 NHAADE000 Hexagon nut (M8)
38 MPBO069O Needle bearing (K40x45x13)
40 HCA0B210 Fixed head
41 HMF08300 Jump solenoid ass'y
42 HCG08320 Plate B
43 HCGO0B3490 Needle bar cam D


mbrown
Typewritten Text

mbrown
Typewritten Text
- NOISE REDUCTION HEAD

mbrown
Rectangle


6b-1

2

A0S

FIXED HEAD 2

N Anl/_/




FIXED HEAD 2

6b-1

CALDB21
Assy Elt  Paris No. Parts Names Note
3 wrAADBO00  Plain washer (M)
4 WSARQOB000  Spring lock washer (M8)
5 SCAA08025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (MBx25)
6 SSAAQ5008 Hexagon socket sel screw (M5x8)
7 HMFQ8172 Lower roller pin
B MPB{0240 Bearing (LF106077)
9 M0408484 Bearing case
10 MPRO0280 DIN-ring (G-6)
11 SCAA05020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x20)
12 WSRAQS5000  Spring lock washer (M5)
13 WPAAO5000 Plain washer (M5}
14 HCGOB170 Rolier pin guide
15 HMFO0OB062 Upper rofler pin
16 WPAAD6000  Plain washer (M)
17 WwWSaA06000  Spring lock washer (M6}
18 NHAAUGS000 Hexagon nut (M8)
19 SCAAQ4010 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4xi0)
20 WSAAD4000  Spring lock washer (M4)
21 WPBAD4000  Plain washer (M4)
22 WPAB04000  Plain washer (M4)
23 WSAB04000  Spring lock washar (M4)
24 C0408051 Positioning pin
25 BSCARAD6020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x20)
26 —3a Upper shaft
27 C0408040 Fasten coliar
28 C0408030 Take-up laver cam fixing plate
28 HMF08270 Take-up lever cam
30 HCGO8150 Cam tever shaft
32 HCA08140 Guide tape
33 SCAAQ5015 Hexagon socket head cap screw {M5x15)
34 HMF080S51 Take-up lever guide base (left)
35 HMFO8101 Take-up lever guide base (right)
36 HCAOB130 Take-up lever guide bar {{or 15 needle)
37 C0408B065 Cam lever ass'y
38 SSAAD4A0N06 Hexagon socket set screw {(M4x6)
39 HCGO8160 Cam lever shaft collar
40 HCA08210 Fixed head
41  SSAA03003 Hexagon socket sat screw {M3x3}
42 HCA(0B1E0 Stopper



NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT coeee /A1




NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT

/a-1

Ass'y EIt  Paris Neo. Parts Names Note
1 HCALO0BO Cover
2 HCAI(18C Slit disk caver
3 MPAOOOQ30 Spacer (BSB-314)
4 HCA73110 Sensor
5 HBCAal0070 Spacer
6 HCALO011 Bracket
7 HCAL0220 Channel gear
8 HCALl0210 Channal bracket
9 HCA75140 Digital code switch
10 HCALD050 Adjusting shaft {with screw)
11 HCAL(0170 Boss
12 HCAL0160 Slit disc
13 HCAT5100 Motor
14 HCA10110 Bushing
15 HCA10061 Cam for needle bar changs unit
16 HCA10190 Collar
17 MPBO080OO Bearing (RF1350Z2)
18 HC210042 Muator gear
18 HCAL01i30 Screw
20 HCAL0141 Rotier
21 HCA10151 Roller shaft
22 HCAL10240 Trailing plate
23 HCA10200 Spacer
24 HCAL10251 connecting block (right)
25 HCAL10262 connecting block {left)
26 STARBU4006  Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6)
27 SPDD0O3008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3xB)
28 sSPCDO3006  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)
29 SCAAD5015 Hexagon socket head cap scraw (M5x15)
30 WSAA05000  Spring lock washer (M5}
31 WPAADS5000  Plain washer (M5)
32 SCBD0O4006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x6)
33 SSaa03006 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x6)
34 wWPAAQ04000 Plain washer (M4)
35 WSAA04000  Spring lock washer (M4)
36 SCAA04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x8)
37 &SAA04004 Hexagon saocket set screw (M4x4)
38 $SSAA04008  Hexagon socket set screw (M4x8)
38 SSAA(C4006  Hexagon socket set screw (M4x6)
41 SGAB05012  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, Mox12)
42 MPROQ300 E-ring (E-2)
43 HCAL10230 Gear
44 WPAAQ3D00  Plain washer (M3)
45 HCAL1(0270 Gear shaft
46 WSAAQ3000  Spring lock washer (M3)
47 NHAAQ3000 Hexagon nut (M3)



TIMING DETECTING UNIT ey 081




TIMING DETECTING UNIT

8a-1

CAa1808
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 HCG75001 Rotary encoder

2 HMF10194 Encoder bracket A

3 HMF10221 Encoder drive gear B

4 HMF10230 Encoder collar

5 MPB00620 Bearing {LF1680ZZ)

6 HMF10203 Encoder bracket B

7 HCAD0111 Stud

9 HCA11030 Detecting slit disc
10 HCALLQLO Siit disc boss
11 HMF10610 Detecting slif disc
12 HMFB3050 Timing detecting board assy
13 HMF10251 Board bracket
14  SCAA04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x8)
15 wWPAA03000  Piain washer (M3}
16 SCAAD3008 Hexagon sockst head cap screw (M3x8)
17 WPAAU4000  Plain washer (M4)
18 WSAAQ4000 Spring lock washar (M4)
18 SCaA04028  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x28)
20 SCAAD5090 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x30)
21 WSAaD6000  Spring lock washer {(M6)
22 WPAAQ6000  Plain washer (M86)
23 STAA04012  Hexagon socket head cap screw (Mdx12)
24 SPCD03006  Pan head screw (crass recessed, M3x6)
25 S$SAA05008  Hsxagon sacket set screw (Mbx8)
26 SPDD03006  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)
27 SPCD03012  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x12)
28 HMG11020 Encoder drive gear B
2% HCA11100 Boss A



MOVING HEAD cnancnzo 9@~ 1

NON-NOISE REDUCTION



mbrown
Rectangle


MOVING HEAD

9a-1

CAbni914
Ags'y  Elt  Parts No. Paris Names Note
1 BMG12760 Upper rail {for 15 needie}
2 HMG127%0 Take-up tever shaft for 15 needia)
3 HMG12781  Needle bar boss check plate (for 15 needie) NON-NOISE REDUCTION
4 HMG12770 Lower rail (for 15 needie)
8 HMG12800 Lower front panel (for 15 needle)
10 HMG12810 Thread guide plate B ass'y {for 15 nesdle)
i1 HCA12120 Thread guide plate A ass'y (for 15 needle)
12 HCAL12110 Upper front panel {for 15 neadle)
13 HCA12150 Moving head {for 15 needie)
14  HMF12812 Take-up lever ass'y
15 HMF12152 Collar
16 HMG12592 Urethane sheet
17 HMGL2582 Prassure foot felt (3.0mm)
18 M0412500 Pressure foot falf (1.0mm)
i8 M0412510 Pressure foot falt {1.5mm)
18 M0412610 Prassure foot felt (2.0mm;}
19 HMF122%0 Adjusting sheet A
20 HMGLl2870 Pressure foot sheet (for 15 needie)
21 HMG12890 Pressure foot guide (for 15 needle)
22 M041i2164 Needle bar
23 HMF12080 Needle bar spring (upper)
24 MPRO0080O E-ring (E-5)
28 w0412812 Nesedie bar boss
25% 26 M0412200 Screw for needle bar boss
27 HMF12112 Bushing
28 HCM12011 Needle bar spring (lower)
28 HMG12750 Pressure foot
30 HMG12261 Needle hoider cushion
31 WPBDO6000  Plain washer (M6)
32 HMG12200 Needie holder B
32% 33 HMG12230 Screw for needie holder
34 MPZO0150 Needie {(#11)
35 SCAAQ4015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15)
36 SBAB04006  Binding head screw (M4x6)
37 SGAB0400B  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M4x8)
39 STARBRJ400R  Truss head screw {Cross recessad, Mdx8;
40 SSAAD4004  Hexagon socket sel screw {Mdx4)
41 335aA03006  Hexagon socket set screw (M3x6)
42 SBADO3008  Binding head screw (M3x8)
48 HMG12430 (Guide tube
48 HMG12340 Lower thread guide plate ass'y {for 15 needle)
49 % 50 HMG12840 Lower thread guide plate {for 15 needle}
49 % 51 STAR04012  Truss head screw (Cross recessed, Méx12)
49 % 52 HMG12850 Spring {{or 15 neeadie)
49 % 53 NHARB0400C Hexagon nut (M4)
49 % 84 SPAB0D3005  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x5)
49 % 55 HMG12600 Spring bracket



mbrown
Rectangle


MOVING HEAD

NOISE REDUCTION



mbrown
Rectangle


MOVING HEAD

Cabs2501
Asgs’y EIM Parls No, Parts Names Note
1 HMG12760 Upper rail {for 15 neadie}
2 SCAA04015  Hexagon sockei head cap screw (M4x15)
3 HMG12790  Take-up lever shaft (for 15 needie) NOISE REDUCTION
4 HMG1l2770 Lower rail {(for 15 needle)
6 SBADO3008 Binding head screw (M3x8)
7 SBAD0O4014  Binding head screw (M4x14)
8 SBBD03005 Binding head screw (M3x5)
3 SGaAB0400B  Flat head screw {cross recessed head, Mdx8)
10 HMG12940 Lower thread guide plate ass'y (for 15 needle}
10% 11 HMG1Z840 Lower thread gulde plate {for 15 nsedie)
10% 12 STAB04012  Truss head screw {cross recessed, Mdx12)
10% i3 HMG12850 Spring (for 15 needie)
10 % 14 NHABD4000 Hexagon nui {(M4)
iG* 15 8PapB03005 Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x5}
10% 18 HMG12600 Spring bracket
17 HMGL2800 Lower front panel (for 15 needie)
18 STARB04008  Truss head screw {cross recessed, M4xa)
21 HMG12810 Thread guide plate B ass'y (for 15 needle}
22 HCA12120 Thread guide plate A ass'y ({or 15 needie)
23 HCAlZ1l1 Upper front pane| (for 15 needie}
24 M0412164 Needle bar
25 MPROGO8O E-ring {E-5}
22 MPROO500 O-ring (P-7)
30 HMF12112 Bushing
32 HMG12200 Needle hoider B
32% 3 HMGLIZ23C Screw for needle holder
34 MPZCO0150 Needle (#11)
86 % 3 M0412200 Scrow for needle bar boss
43 SSAA04004  Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4)
44 HMP12812 Take-up lever ass'y
45 SSAA03006 Hexagon socket sel screw (M3x6)
48 HMF12152 Collar
52 HCa12150 Moving head {for 15 nesdle)
53 HMGLZB7E Pressure fool sheet {for 15 needie}
54 HMG12890 Pressure foot guide {for 15 needie}
55 HMG13590 Spacer {right}
56 HMGL3600 Spacer {left)
57 HMG13580 Side cover
58 WPADO300C  Plain washer (M3)
61 HMG13750 Cuide plate {for 15 needie)
62 ™M0412172 Needle bar spring 1
63 HMG13680 Spring
64 HMGL3540 Pressure foot bracket
85 MPROO510 O-ring
66 HMG13701 Link ass'y
87 HMG13630 Pressure foot
68 HMG13670 Pressure foot feit {3.86mm)



mbrown
Rectangle


CRRBEDT 1 Oa- 1

THREAD CATCHER




THREAD CATCHER

Ass'y EIt  Paris Ne. Parts Names Note
1 HCM914120 Thread calcher assy
2 HMF14170 Guide plate B
3 WPARBD3000  Plain washer (M3)
4 SPDRO30C0E  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x8)
& M0414180 Cushion
8 NHAAQR00O  Hexagon nut (M3)
7 WSAAQ3000  Spring lock washer (M3}
8 C0414055 Hook
g HCM14012 Bracket
10 WPBAOG000  Plain washer (M8)
11 SCBAC5008  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M5x8)
12 WPADO4000  Plain washer (M4)
13 M0O412241 Plastic ring
14 MO4714080 Hinge screw B
15 M0414150 Washer for hinge screw
16 C0414080 Spacer for hinge screw
17 M0414162 Connecting plate
18 C0414070 Hinge screw
19 M0414142 Hinge screw A
20 SCAAD3006 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x6)
21 M0414100 Actuating plate
22 Ss5AA03006  Hexagon sockst set screw (M3x6)
23 NHCC04000  Hexagon nut (M4)
24 MO414111 Solenoid fixing plate
25 M0O414121 Soienoid
26 WPAAQ4000  Plain washer (M4)
27 WSAAQ4000 Spring lock washer (M4)
28 SCAA04006  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x6)
29 HCG141%0 Hook guard (for 15 needie)
30 sSCBaA03006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M3x6)
31 HCM14030 Holder guide
32 HCG14130 Magic tape (for 15 needie)
33 HCG14140 Adhsasive tape (for 15 needie)
34 HCG14120 Holider (lower) (for 15 needls)
35 HCG14110 Holder (upper) (for 15 needle)

Thread helder ass'y (for 15 needie)

e 10a-1



THREAD TENSION UNIT 1 wones 1 181




THREAD TENSION UNIT 1

Ass'y  Elt  Parts No. Parts Names Note
3 WSAAD4000  Spring lock washer (M4}
g SsCaAD0O3008  Hexagon socket head cap socrew (M3x8)
10 HCMB83050 Jump switch board ass'y
11 sSppD03008  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x8)
12 HMG1l7400 Switch borad bracket
13 HMGL17270 Thread guide upper ass'y
14 SBAB04014  Binding head screw [M4xi4)
16 HMG17290 Thread guide lower ass'y
16 HMF17820 Isolation plate
17 HMF17870 Adjusting plate
18 SPAC2EQ06  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M2.5x6)
20 HMF17B40 Thread tension ass'y
20 % 21 M0416186 Thread adjusting spring
22 HMF17860 Thread tension lid
23 HMG17260 Thread tension bracket ffor 15 nesdle)
24 M0416124 Thread guide unit
24 % 25 MPZ00860 Tension nut
24 % 26 MPZD0Z80 Spring guide
24 % 27 M0416111 Spring
24 % 28 M™MPzZ00221 Disc
24% 29 M0418211 Tension shaft
24% 30 MPZ0O0200 Tension guide plate
31 NHAAD4000 Hexagon nut (M4)
32 HCAL8020 Thread guide bracket
33 sPpD03006  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)
34 HCAL16040 Cover
35 STAR04A006  Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6)
36 HCES83140 Detecting board B ass'y
37 HCGB3130 Detecting board A ass'y
38 HCAZ20061 Bushing nut
38 BHCA20050 Pipe bushing
40 MPZ00350 Eyalet
41 HMG17212 Slitdisc 2
42 MPZ00360 Spacer
43 M0445070 Roller shaft
44 ™M0445080 Roller shaft support
45 M0445092 Detecting rofier
46 M0445103 Thread guide bar
47 HMG17430 Thread tension fixer E {for 15 needie}
48 BMG17420 Thread tension fixer D (for 15 needie)
45 NHACO3000 Hexagon nut (M3}
50 SPACU3070 Pan head screw {cross racessed, M3x70)

cnezs 1 1871



CAD1824 1 1b‘1

THREAD TENSION UNIT 2




THREAD TENSION UNIT 2

CAD1824 1 1 b-1

Ass'y EIt Parts No, Parts Names Nate
1 HCAL17031 Thread tansion box
2 HCAL7050 Reinforcement plate (right)
3 8Cap04015  Hexagon sockst head cap screw (M4x15)
4 WSADO4DOD  Spring lock washer (M4)
5 wpap040600  Plain washer (M4)
8 M0420801 Plate nut
7 NHADO40DU  Hexagen nut (M4)
8 wWpaal4000 Plain washer (M4)
9 WSAA04000  Spring lock washer (M4)
10 SCam04022  Hexagon socket head cap screw (Md4x22)
11 HCAL17040 Base plate
12 SCcAa04010  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x10)
13 SCAa04018 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x18)
14 HCA17060 Reinforcement plate {ieft)
15 SPDB04010  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M4x10}



THREAD STAND ez 1281

Q)




THREAD STAND

e 122-1

Ass'y LIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 MPZUD340 Plastic spring
2 HCA20101 Thread stand pipe B {185mm)
2 HCA20021 Thread stand pipe A (235mm)
3 HMF20571 Thread stand felt {(80mm)
4 MD420051 Thread stand falt (45mm)
& HCA20120 Thread stand base
6 HCA20050 Pips bushing
7 HCA20061 Bushing nut
8 -- Tube
g HCAZ20130 Tube guide
10 HCA20031 Pillar
11  STABUOLO06  Truss head screw (Cross recessed, M4x6)
12 SGAB05012  Flat head screw {cross recessed head, M5x12)
13 HCA20180 Guide piate
14 -- Spiral tube
i5  HCA20160 Connecting tubsa
16 -- Binder



s 1381

X CARRIAGE 1




X CARRIAGE 1

Ass'y EPt Panrs No. Pars Names Note
1 STABO4008  Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x8)
2 HCAZ5020 X carringe base cover
3 HCAZ5031 Pulse motor cover
4 HCAT508B0 Pulse motor
5 SCAAD4D10  Hexapon socket head cap screw (M4x10)
6 WSAAD4000  Spring lock washer (Md)

7 WPARAQ4000  Plain washer (M4}
8§ SGAB0O5012  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M5x12)
9 HCAZ50%2 Pulse motor bracket
10 HCAZ25060 Motor pulley
11 S5SAA05008  Hexagon sochet set screw (M5x8)
12 HCG25221 Pulse motor stud
13 SHCR04015 Hexagon head bolt {cross recessed head, M4x15)
14 MPBOQ720 Bearing (BC6-1622)
15  HCAZ5050 Pulse motor base
16 SCAA04015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15)
17 HCAZ25140 Pulse motor biock
18 MPROO460 C-ring (C-12)
19 M0424160 Spacer
20 MPBOQ280O Needle bearing (HK1210)
21 SCAA03020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x20)
22 HCAZ25070 Change pulley
23 MPV0O0570 Timing belt
24 HCA25080 Drive pulley
25 HCA25150 Change puiley shaft
26 MPVO0520 Timing belt
27 HCG25290 idier pulley
28 HCA25190 idler shaft
29 HCG25031 LM guide
30 HCG250%0 Connecting plate A
31 sCADD4012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x12)
32 WSAD(U4000  Spring lock washer (M4)
33 WPADC4000  Plain washer (M4)
34 HCG25260 Washer
35 HCG25130 Belt fixing plate C
386 HCG25110  Beltfixing plate A
37 HCG25270 Belt holding plate A
38 HCG25280 Belt holding plate B
33 wWPADO3000 Pilain washer (M3)
40 WSADC3000  Spring lock washer (M3)
41 SCADO3012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x12)
42 WPBAC4000  Plain washer (M4)
43 WSAAQ4000  Spring lock washer (M4}
44 SCAAD4045  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x45)
45 HCA25101 Connecting plate
46 SCBA03006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M3x6)
47 HCA25040 Cover feit bracket
48 HCG25202 Cover felt

oer 13871



ChaBA1g 1 Sb' 1

X CARRIAGE 2




X CARRIAGE 2

CABIB1T 1 Sb‘ 1

Ass'y  Elt  Pans No. Parts Names Note
1 SPAC2cU08  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M2.3x8)
2 HECG75040 Limit swilch
3 HCA25120 Limit switch bracket
4 HCG25031 LM guide
5 SCBA03006 Hexagon socket head cap serew with flange (M3x6)
6 HCAZ25110 Limit switch dog
7 MPZ01960 Spacer {(BSB-4312)
& HCG25090 Connecting plate A
9 SCAA03008 Hexagon socket head cap screw {(M3x8)
10 WSAAQ3000  Spring lock washer (M3}
11 WPAAOQ3000  Plain washer (M3)
12 HCAZ25101 Connecting plate
13 SCBD0400CS  Hexagon sockst head cap screw with flange (M4x8)
14 WPADQ4000  Plain washer (M4)
15  SCADO4035 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x35)
16 HCG25250 Tension roller
17 MPZ01870 Spacer (CB-430)
18 MPA00020 Spacer (BSB-455)
19 HCA25180 Reinforcement plate
20 HCAZ25200 Stud
21 HCA25130 Stay (left)
22 SCADO3035  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x35}
23 NHAD(Q3000  Hexagon nut (M3)
24 WPADO3000 Plain washer (M3)
25 HCA25170 Reinforcement pipe
26 HCG25360  Stay (right)
27 HCA25C10 X carriage base
28 HCG25212 Base felt



Y CARRIAGE oo 1421




Y CARRIAGE

s 1da-1

Assy Eft Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 MPBOOZYO Bearing {830324)
2 HCR24022 Driva shatt support
3 HCG24040 Drive pulley
4 MPB(02%0 Flange typs bearing unit
5 HCA24140 Change pulley
6 MPVO0580 Tirning belt
7 HCAZ24131 Y carriage drive shaft
8 HCA75090 Fulse motor
9 HCA24160 Pulse motor bracket
10 HCA241E50 Motor puliey
i1 HCa24121 Stay {right}
12 HCA24031 Idler pulley bracket
13 HCAR40530 Piltar
14 HCAZ24040 idier puliey support
16 M0424180 idier shaft
16 MO0424160 Spacer
17 MPBOO280 Needle bearing (HK1210}
18 HCG24050 idier puiiey
18 HCA240861 Holding plate
20 HCAZ4101 Limit switch dog
21 HCa24111 Stay {left)
22 HCG24131 Belt fixing piate
23 HCG24230 Belt holding plate A
24 HCG24430 Belt holding plate C
25 MPpv00310 Timing belt
26 HCG24031 LM guide
27 HCaAZ4012 LM guide bracket
28 HCAa24070 Rail bracket
289 HCA24080 Limit switch bracket
30 HCG75040 Limit switch
31 HCA24080 Lirnit switch rail
32 HCA24171 Limit switch cover
33 SPDBO4008  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8)
34 SCAAQ5015 Hexagon sockat head cap screw (M5x15})
35 ssaa06010 Hexagon socket set screw (MEx10)
356 WSAA05000  Spring lock washer (M5)
37 WPAAQ05000  Plain washer (M5)
38 sCAA06015 Hexagon sockel head cap screw (M6x15)
3% wWsSaA06000  Spring lock washer (M8)
40 WPAAO6000 Plain washer (M6)
41 SsSAA04004  Hexagon sockst set scraw (M4x4)
42 SCAAQ5020 Hexagon sockel head cap screw (M5x20)



Y CARRIAGE e 148-2




Y CARRIAGE

e 14A-2

Ass'y Elt PartsNo. Parts Names Note
43 SCBD04008  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8)
44  WPADO4C00  Plain washer (M4)

45 552A04008  Hexagon socket set soraw (M4x8)

46 NHAAOB000  Hexagon nut (MG)

47 S8AA06035  Hexagon socket sét screw (MEx35)

48 3SSAA03006 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x6)

49 SCAAQ6012  Hexagon socket head cap screw (MBx12)
50 SCAAQ04055 Hexagon socket head cap screw {(M4x55)
51 WSAAQ4C000  Spring lock washer (M4)

52 WPAAQ4C00  Plain washer (M4)

53 SrDD0O3006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)

54 SCAAQ4008  Hexagon sockat head cap screw (M4x8)

55 SCAA03015  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x15)
56 WSAA03000  Spring fock washer (M3}

57 WPAAQ3Q00  Plain washer (M3}

58 SCaA03008 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x8)

59 HCaA24180 Flat head screw

60 SAAA05010  Hexagon socket button head screw (M5x10)
81 SPAC2C008  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M2.3x8)
62 SCBA03006 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M3x6)
63 NHAAD3000 Hexagon nut (M3)



CAal020 1 5a-1

MAIN UNIT 1




MAIN UNIT 1

Ass'y  EIt Parts Ne. Parts Names Note
1 SPDDD3006  Pan haad screw [Cross racessed, M3x6)
2 HCAB3015 Drrive circuit board ass'y
3 EPFO0330 Fuse (2A)

4 MPZ(00470 Spacer (BSB-312)
5 HCA27042 Bracket for drive circuit board
& SPAD{4014  Pan head screw {cross recessed, Mdx14)
7 EPF00290 Terminal base
B SPDBO4008  Pan head screw {Cross recessed, M4x8)
8 SPDBO5008  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M5x8)
10 EPK00810 Transiormer
11  EPK(00830 Transformer
12 HCAQD0010 Cover A
13 STABJ4006  Truss head screw (cross racessed, M4x6)
14 HCADOO4L Power switch bracket
15 EPS(00810 Power switch
16 HCAO00020 Cover B
17 HCA27051 Inverter bracket
18 EPMG0450 inverter
13 SBAB04008 Binding head screw {M4dx8)
20 HCAN0061 inverter cover
21 HCA27020 Bracket for thread detecting board
22 MPZ(G0360 Spacer {C-310}
23 HMXS83228 Thread detecting board ass'y
24 SPDBO3016  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x16)

meise 1081



oz 19OD-1

MAIN UNIT 2




MAIN UNIT 2

Ass'y Elt  Parls No. Parts Names Note
1 SGAR0O4020  Flat head screw {cross recessed head, Mdx20)
2 EPROO68D Filter
3 STABD400S  Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6)
4  HCAQOO0T1 Cover
5 SGAR0O3006  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x6)
6 EPFQQQ70 Fuse holder
7 EPFQ0360 Fuse (6A)
8 EPKOQ720 Socket
9 HCA2709%0 Fuse holder bracket
10 EPKC0670 Fan
11 EPK0Q0470 Moise filter
12 SPDB04006 Pan head screw (Cross recessed, M4xg)
18 SCBD04006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x6)
14  HCA75130 Fan
15 HCAZ27010 Driver bracket
16  EPMO0460 Puise motor driver
17 NHARQO3000 Hexagon nut (M3)
1§ SPDB0O4008  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4xB)
19 SPDDO3008  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x8)

e 1901



CA20020 1 6a-1

STANDARD MONITOR

CONTROL BOX



shows
Text Box
STANDARD MONITOR


CONTROL BOX

e 10A-1

Assy Eft Parts No. Parts Names Nois
1 HCAZ9052 Arm
2 HCA23062 Conlrol box base STANDARD MONITOR
3 HCaA29071 Control box bracket
4 HCA29080 Rear panel
5 HCGB3N54 CPU board ass'y
6 HCG29150 FDD bracket
7 M0429360 Insulation plate
8 BMF29111 Insulation plate B
g EPZ00282 Disk drive unit (3 mode type)
10 SF429092 Liquid crystal display
11 HCGB30&0 Swilch board ass'y
12 EPS00350 Volume knob
13 MP201380 Spacer (AS-312)
14 HCG29112 Display panel
15 EPS00640 Switch top
i6 FRA44630 Cushion
17 HCA29032 Chassis
18 HCGS1031 Swilch sheet C
18 EPS00680 Stop switch (black)
20 EPS00670 Start switch (white)
21 EPS00730 Thread cut switch {blug)
22 EPS00840 Emergency stop switch
23 HMF51080 Emergency stop sticker
24 NWHADO60ODO0 Hexagon nut {(MB)
25 WSADO6000  Spring lock washer (M6)
26 WPADO6000  Plain washer (M6)
27 WPADOBUO0  Plain washer (M8)
28 SCAD06015  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x15)
29 SCcan05015%  Hexagon socket head cap screw {(M5x15)
30 WSADO5000  Spring lock washer (M5}
31 wWPAD(OS5000  Piain washer (M5}
32 ScAR04006  Flat head screw (eross recessed head, M4xB)
33 SGAB03006 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x6)
34 SpPppU3006  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)
35 SPaH03004 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x4)
36 WPBDO3000  Plain washer (M3)
37 SPADO3006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6)



shows
Text Box
STANDARD MONITOR


ACGSS ) 1 Ga- 1

<

CONTROL BOX

COLOR MONITOR



shows
Text Box
COLOR MONITOR


CONTROL BOX

o 1081

Ass'y Et Parts No. Paris Names Note
1 HCA2%641 FDD bracket
2 SPAH03004 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x4) COLOR MONITOR
3 WPBDO300O  Plain washer (M3)
4 MO0429360 Insulation plate
5 HMF29111 Insulation plate B
6 EPZ(0282 Disk drive unit {3 modsa type)
7 HCGB3110 LCD board ass'y
8 SPDDO3006  Pan head scraw (cross recessed, M3x8)
9 Mpz013590 Spacer (BSB-320)
10 HCA239630 LCD bracket {right)
i1 EPZ00460 LCD unit
12 EPZ00470 Lamp unit
13 HCA2%621 LCD bracket (left)
14 - Dispiay panel (with seal}
15 HCGB83060 Switch board ass'y
16 EPS00350 Volume knob
17 EPS00640 Switch top
18 HCAZ9612 Front chassis
19 EPS00680 Stop switch (black}
20 EPS00670 Start switch (white)
21 EPS00730 Thread cut switch (biue}
22 EPS300840 Emergency stop switch
23 HEMF51080 Emergency stop sticker
24 HCG51031 Switch sheet &
25 HCGB3054 CPU board ass'y
26 SBABQ3005 Binding head screw {(M3x5)
27 CBDO4A008  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8}
28 FRA44630 Gushion
29 HCAZ9651 Rear chassis
30 HCA29711 DiP swilch cover
31 HCA29651 Reinforcement piate
32 SCBD04006  Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x6)
33 HCAZ29071 Gontrol box bracket
34 WPADOS000  Plain washer {(M5)
35 WSADOS5000  Spring lock washer (M5}
38 SCADOS015  Hexagon socket head cap screw (Mox15)
37 HCA29690 Arm
38 NHADCE00O  Hexagon nut {(M6)
39 WSADU6000  Spring lock washer (M6}
40 WPAD(O6000  Plain washer (M8)
41  HCA23062 Control box base
42 WPAD(QSB00GO  Plain washer (MB)
43 SCADO6015  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x15)
44 HCAZS701 Arm bracket
45 SCADO60D18  Hexagon socket head cap screw {M6x18)
48 SCBDOSC08 Hexagon socket head cap serew with fiange (M5x8)



shows
Text Box
COLOR MONITOR


CAGNOCZ0 1 7a‘1

ACCESSORIES 1

MOVING HEAD
N

i o e e e e e s e o tiem ]

THREAD STAND

e i e 1 St 1 e = e 1 ot bt T St 1 o . 2 et = = o . et . . bt o ks 0. e 1o e



ACCESSORIES 1

Chasl00l 1 7a- 1

Ass'y El't Paris No. Parts Names Note
{ MPZ00530 Tool set
2 MPZOO480 Machine oil
1% 3 - Oiler
4 -~ instruction book
5 EPZ00450 Floppy disk {1 case)
& EPF00360 Fuse (8A)
6§ EPF00330 Fuse (24)
7 EPEO0O0S0 Power cord (for 120V)
8 HCA70052 Power cord (for 200V)
§ MPZO0040 Scraw for needle plate
10 MPZ00080 Bobbin case
11 M0404342 Needie height gauge
13 HMF12112 Bushing
15 HMG12230 Screw for needie holder
16 MPZG0O150 Needie (#11)
17 HMG12470 Thread holding rubber B
18 M0416186 Thread adjusting spring
19 M0420051 Thread stand felt (45mmy)
20 HMF20571 Thread stand felt (80mmj)
21 HCAZRD101 Thread stand pipe B (185mm)
21 HCA20021 Thread stand pipe A (235mm)
22 HCA20090 Guide rope
23 HCAT0261 Power cord (for 200V)
24 HMGL3680 Spring
25 HMGL3630 Pressure fool



CAaCUZ0 1 7b"1

ACCESSORIES 2




ACCESSORIES 2

ChRa1808 1 7b-1

Ass'y EIt Paris No. Parts Names Note

1 HCM41214 PTA-15-520
1 HCM41254 FTA-18-520
2 FRALQ282 WS-42440-520
3 FRA40122 PTA-32320-520
4 FRA40B00 Preparatory table ass'y (for PTA-32320)
5 FRA40430 Holding plate F
8 FRA40510 Holding plate |
7 SPCB0O5040 Pan haead screw (Cross recessed, M5x40)
8 WERAB(QS5000  Plain washer (M5)
9 NWABQOS000  Wing nut (M5}

10 SPCB05020  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M5x20)



CAaBAT3 1 8a-1

CAP FRAME (DRIVE FRAME)




CAP FRAME (DRIVE FRAME)

ChaBA1S 1 83— 1

Ass'y EI't Paris No. Parts Names Note
1 FRA4350) Drive frame ass'y A (red)
1 FRA43881 Drive frame ass’y B (biueg)
2 FRA43730  Wire fixing plate
3 TFRA43830 Rail brackst
4 TFRA43320 Rail
5 TFRrRA43780 Wire
€6 PRA43530 Leaver bracket {right)
7 FRA43560 Hold lever ass'y {right)
8 FRA43620 Torsion coll spring {right)
g FRA43610 Support pin
10 FRA43800 Wire keeper
11 FRA43601 Lock pin
12 FRA43550 Spring
13 FRA43540 Center guide
1 FRA43650 Lever bracket (left)
15 FRA43630 Hold lever ass'y {left)
16 FRA43660 Torsion coil spring (left)
17 FRA43670 Plate nut (M4}
1§ TFRA43680 Plate nut (M3)
18 FRA43841 rotary cylinder
20 FRA43700 Guide
21 TFRA43740 Protect sheet
22 TFRA43730 Guide bracket
23 TRA43721 Guide support (isft)
24 FRA43711 Guide support {right}
25 TFRA43690 Reinforcement plate
26 TRA43971 Base ass'y
27 TFRA43530 Guide roller pin
28 TFRA43520 Bearing
280 TFRA43750 Guide rciler spacer
30 FRA43510 Guide rolier
31 TFRA43810 Stopper
32 spDD04012  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x12)
33 SGAD04008  Fiat head screw {cross recessed head, M4x8)
34 SCADD4008 Hexagon sockst head cap screw (M4x8)
35 NHADO30CO  Hexagon nut (M3)
36 SPADO3005  Pan head screw {(cross recessed, M3x5)
37 SGADD3004  Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x4)
38 SPDD04010  Pan head screw (Cross recessed, M4xiQ)
39 NHCD04000  Hexagon nut (M4)
40  WSADO4000  Spring lock washer {(M4)
41 SPDDO4008  Pan head screw (Cross recessed, M4x8)
42 NHADOS0CGO  Hexagon nut (M5)
43 WSADOS000  Spring lock washer (M5)
44 wWpaD0O5Q00  Plain washer (M5)
45 SPDD04006  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M4x6)



CAP FRAME (HOLD FRAME) ie¥# (ERff#) ... 19b-1




CAP FRAME (HOLD FRAME) 18F# (BXf1#y)

T EN Rees FIJTED CSKC10 1BZ
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 FRA44003 Cap hold frame ass'y (wide type) BFEfEHRE (718247
2 FRA44210 Position braket B>k
3 FRA44180  Cap marker v/ R-AFvh—-
4 FRA44103 Cap hold frame (wide type) WBFIE (71 F4217)
5 FRA44050  Cap holder bracket BFEIEISTv b
6 FRA44031 Hook INFUEITVY
7 FRA44201 Cap holder A BFEEISYv bA
8 FRA44090 Clip gyyT
9 FRA44013 Guide pin A4 FEY
10 FRA44022 Grip bracket TGUwFF7S55v b
11 FRA44260 Grip guide FIvITHAF
12a FRA44042 Cap grip =R A B
12b FRA44270  Capgrip w|FIsUy 7
13 FRA44160  Latch INBRINF 8
14 FRA46502 Cap hold frame ass'y (low profile type) BFRERE (o—70424147)
15 FRA46025  Cap hold frame (low profile type) BFRER (O—7a217)
16 FRA44240 Position braket UB7o547v -0
17 FRA46550 Clamp C 97507C
18 FRA46620 Spring clip NGy 7
19 FRA46141 Spacer ANR—t—
20 FRA46610 Side holder ass'y TA1 BRIy b
21 FRA46630 Side holder cushion R G VN
22 FRA46182 Side holder B4 FRZ
23 FRA46082 Bracket TSy bk
24 FRA44251 Caution sticker AEATVAH—
25 FRA46520 Side support (right) T4 PR (B
26 FRA46561 Side support ruber (right) Y4 FRdL (B
27 FRA46530 Side support (left) A4 FRIF (B)
28 FRA46571  Side support ruber (left) P4 FSdL (K)
29 FRBA46212 Clamp B 25078
30 FRA46151  Latch bracket INFUETSFv b
31 FRA44170 E-ring EUTY
32 rrav44270 Cap grip set BF7 ) v FTEE
This can be substituted for "12a". "12a" DR
B NWBBO0300C  Wing nut (M3) B&3Fv b (M3)
C NHADO4000 Hexagon nut (M4) AEFYE (M4)
D WPADO04000 Plain washer (M4) FEE (M4)
E SPAD03003 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x3) FERGEENN L (M3x3)
F SPAD03005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) FERIFELPRL (M3x5)
G SPDD04005 Pan head screw {cross recessed, M4x5) FEREFEENNRL (M4x5)
H SPDD04012 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x12) TERGELGNNDRLE (M4x12)
| SGAD04008 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M4x8) +Z7UdEM/hal (M4x8)
J SPDD03005 Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x5) +EIFEGNPRLC (M3x5)
K SPDD03004 Pan head screw {cross recessed, M3x4) TERGEGNNRLC (M3x4)
L NHADO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) RAFvh (M3)
M WSAD03000  Spring lock washer (M3) FhEEs (M3)
N SGAD03004 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x4) T+ZE7UTEIM/NMRL (M3x4)
O WPADO03000 Plain washer (M3) S (M3)
P WPBDO03000 Plain washer (M3) EREE (M3)
Q SGAD03006 Flat head screw {(cross recessed head, M3x6) +Z7UtEM/\iaC (M3x6)
R NHCD03000 Hexagon nut {(M3) REFYEF (M3)
S SBAD03005 Binding head screw (M3x5) I Fihva L (M3x5)

19b-1



veens 18C-1

CAP FRAME (CAP STRETCHER)




CAP FRAME (CAP STRETCHER)

Ass'v  Elt Paris No. Parts Names Note
1 FRA44501 Cap streicher {for wide typs}
2 FRR44600 Base £
3 FRA44610 Stopper A
4 FRA44580 Hings
5 TFRA44530 Base D
€ NHADOS000  Hexagon nut (M5)
7 TFRA44620 Tension coll spring
8 sSCADR(05012  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x12)
9 FRA44561 Base B
10 SCADUS5020  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x20)
11  FRA44571 Base C
12 SWARB10020 Wing boit (M10x20)
13 FRA44630 Cushion
14 FRA44531 Back plate
18 TFRA44540 R block
16 FRA43590 Lever bracket (right)
17 FRA43560 Hold lever ass'y (right)
18 FRA43620 Torsion coil spring (right)
19 FRA435610 Support pin
20 FRA43601 Lock pin
21 FRA43550 Spring
22 TFRA43540 Center guide
23 FRA43650 Lever bracket (left)
24 FRA43630 Hold lever ass'y (left)
25 FRA43660  Torsion coil spring (left)
268 FRA44510 Cylinder
27 FRA44521 Streich plate {for wide type)
28 FRA46310 Cap stretcher {for semi wids type)
29 FRA46300 Stretch plate (for semi wide type)
30 sCADO5035 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x35)
31 WSADC5000  Spring lock washer (M5)
32 WPADOS00C  Plain washer (M5)
33 SPADO3005  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5)
34 =6AD03005  Flat head screw {cross recessed head, M3x5)
35 SPDD04010  Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x10}
36 NHCDO4Q00  Hexagon nut (M4)
37 WSADU4000  Spring lock washer (M4)
38 sPDD04008  Pan head screw {cross recessed, M4xB)

e 18C-1



o HaPPY

HAPPY Industrial Corporation

HEAD OFFICE

TOKYO OFFICE

HAPPY
INDUSTRIAL
GmbH

5-8-18,Miyamachi, Yamagata-city 990-0057, Japan
Phone: 023-823-7111 FAX: 023-823-2654

2-9-5, Tailo, Taito-Ku, Tokye 110-00186, Japan
Phone: 03-3834-0711 Telex: 265-5482
FAX: 03-3835-8917 Cable: HAPPYSEW TOKYO

Am Kummerling, 10-12

6501 Bodenheim am Rhein

Germany

Phone: 068135-8101  FAX. 0211-161830

HCA-1501-40TTC

2K821





